



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

	PAGES
Corporate Information	1
Directors' Report	2 - 2(a)
Independent Auditors' Report	3 - 3(b)
Statements of Financial Position	4
Statements of Profit or Loss	5
Statements of Other Comprehensive Income	6
Statements of Changes in Equity	7
Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Financial Statements	9 - 42

CORPORATE INFORMATION - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

DIRECTORS	:	S Fanny (Chairperson) C Benoiton (Chief Executive Officer) B Jivan F Joubert
SECRETARY	:	Corporate Registrars (Pty) Limited P O Box 18, The Creole Spirit Victoria, Mahé Seychelles
REGISTERED OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS	:	Newport, Victoria, Mahé Seychelles
AUDITORS	:	BDO Associates <i>Chartered Accountants</i>
BANKERS	:	The Mauritius Commercial Bank (Seychelles) Limited Barclays Bank (Seychelles) Limited Barclays Bank PLC Habib Bank (Seychelles) Nouvobanq Bank of Baroda (Seychelles)

DIRECTORS' REPORT - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

The Directors are pleased to submit their report on **Seychelles Petroleum Company Limited** together with the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the year ended December 31, 2013.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The main activities of Seychelles Petroleum Company Limited (SEYPEC) comprise the following:

- (a) Supply of petroleum products in Seychelles;
- (b) Marine bunkering;
- (c) Aviation refuelling; and
- (d) Transshipment and transportation of petroleum and chemical products by tankers.

The activities of the subsidiaries are tanker rental and ship management.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Net loss for the year amounted to **USD 10.4M** (2012: USD 13.9M) for the Group and **USD 10.9M** (2012: USD 12.9) for the Company.

The Directors did not recommend the payment of any dividend for the year under review (2012: Nil).

DIRECTORS

The Directors of Seychelles Petroleum Company Limited and of those of its subsidiaries from the date of the last report to-date are as follows:

Seychelles Petroleum Company Limited

S Fanny (Chairman)

C Benoiton (Chief Executive Officer)

B Jivan

F Joubert

Subsidiaries**(i) Seychelles Patriot Limited**

S Fanny

B Jivan

F Joubert

(iii) Seychelles Progress Limited

S Fanny

B Jivan

F Joubert

(ii) Seychelles Pioneer Limited

S Fanny

B Jivan

F Joubert

(iv) Seychelles Prelude Limited

S Fanny

B Jivan

F Joubert

None of the directors has any direct or indirect interest in the shares of the Company or of the subsidiaries.

DIRECTORS' REPORT - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The Group and the Company acquired property and equipment amounting to **USD 2.5M** during the year (2012: USD 6.6M) comprising mainly work-in-progress on buildings and plant and equipment. Buildings, tanks, pumps and petrol stations were last revalued in the prior year to USD 296.5M (Note 5).

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The Directors are responsible for the overall management of the affairs of the Company including operations and investment decisions.

The Board is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and in compliance with the Seychelles Companies Act, 1972. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies that fall within the accounting policies adopted by the Group; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. The Directors have the general responsibility of safeguarding the assets, both owned by the Company and those that are held in trust and used by the Company.

The Directors consider they have met their aforesaid responsibilities.

AUDITORS

The auditors, Messrs. BDO Associates, retire and being eligible offer themselves for reappointment.

BOARD APPROVAL

S. Panny (Chairman)
Director



B. Jivan
Director



C. Benoiton
Director



F. Joubert
Director

Date: 11 JUNE 2014
Victoria, Seychelles

SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

3

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

This report is made solely to the members of **Seychelles Petroleum Company Limited** ('the Company'), as a body, in accordance with the Companies Act, 1972. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial statements of **Seychelles Petroleum Company Limited** and its subsidiaries (the "Group") and the Company's separate financial statements set out on pages 4 to 42, which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2013, statements of profit or loss, statements of other comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Directors' Responsibility for the Financial Statements

As stated on page 2(a) of the Directors' Report, the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

3(a)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements on pages 4 to 42 give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company at December 31, 2013, and of their financial performance and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and comply with the Companies Act, 1972.

Emphasis of matters

Going concern

The Group and the Company had net current liabilities of **USD 23.5M** (2012: USD 47.4M) and **USD 17.5M** (2012: USD 35.6M) respectively. The main shareholder has confirmed its continuous financial support to the Group and the Company and consequently the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Financial statement of Vicnav Limited, a subsidiary company

We draw attention to the fact that for the year ended December 31, 2013, the financial statements of Vicnav Limited, one of the Company's subsidiaries was not available for consolidation purposes. We have obtained representations from the Directors in respect of the following:-

- that the fair value of the investment in Vicnav Limited approximate its cost at Company's level and no impairment is required as at December 31, 2013.
- at Group level, since Vicnav Limited reported a net loss of USD 14.6k and shareholders' deficit of USD 266k in 2012 and no material activities were reported in 2013, the Directors are of the opinion that the non-consolidation of this subsidiary would not have a material impact on the Group's performance for the current period under review.

Our opinion is not qualified in these respect.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Companies Act, 1972

We have no relationship with, or interests in, the Company, other than in our capacity as auditors, tax and business advisers and dealings in the ordinary course of business.

We have obtained all information and explanations we have required.

In our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the Company as far as it appears from our examination of those records.

SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

3(b)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Public Enterprise Monitoring Commission Act, 2013

In our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the Company as far as it appears from our examination of those records.

We have obtained all the information necessary for the purpose of our audit and are satisfied with the information received.

Dated: 11 JUNE 2014
Victoria, Seychelles

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'BDO Associates' in a cursive, stylized font.
BDO ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION - DECEMBER 31, 2013

	Notes	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
		USD	USD	USD	USD
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Property and equipment	5	450,679,107	475,766,331	338,141,700	354,974,593
Intangible asset	6	7,277	7,277	-	-
Investment in subsidiaries	7	-	-	76,031,975	78,778,543
Investment in financial assets	8	10,747,962	12,545,343	10,747,962	12,545,343
		<u>461,434,346</u>	<u>488,318,951</u>	<u>424,921,637</u>	<u>446,298,479</u>
Current assets					
Inventories	9	19,463,421	24,379,422	19,463,421	24,379,422
Trade and other receivables	10	49,120,126	43,844,288	49,083,500	43,807,663
Cash and cash equivalents	26(b)	9,464,413	7,578,649	9,418,278	7,532,154
		<u>78,047,960</u>	<u>75,802,359</u>	<u>77,965,199</u>	<u>75,719,239</u>
Total assets		<u>539,482,306</u>	<u>564,121,310</u>	<u>502,886,836</u>	<u>522,017,718</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Capital and reserves					
Share capital	11	8,595,053	8,595,053	8,595,053	8,595,053
Other reserves	12	243,349,554	235,161,864	243,351,045	235,164,012
Retained earnings		<u>76,026,783</u>	<u>87,423,845</u>	<u>98,570,446</u>	<u>109,491,319</u>
Owners' interest		327,971,390	331,180,762	350,516,544	353,250,384
Non-controlling interest		<u>(131,928)</u>	<u>(131,928)</u>	-	-
Total equity		<u>327,839,462</u>	<u>331,048,834</u>	<u>350,516,544</u>	<u>353,250,384</u>
LIABILITIES					
Non-current liabilities					
Borrowings	13	62,080,521	59,408,842	8,864,077	6,971,931
Deferred tax liabilities	14	46,921,784	49,484,119	46,922,318	49,484,653
Retirement benefit obligations	15	1,117,273	1,005,544	1,117,273	1,005,544
		<u>110,119,578</u>	<u>109,898,505</u>	<u>56,903,668</u>	<u>57,462,128</u>
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	16	61,551,563	73,137,700	61,399,692	72,608,991
Borrowings	13	39,971,703	50,036,271	34,066,932	38,696,215
		<u>101,523,266</u>	<u>123,173,971</u>	<u>95,466,624</u>	<u>111,305,206</u>
Total liabilities		<u>211,642,844</u>	<u>233,072,476</u>	<u>152,370,292</u>	<u>168,767,334</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>539,482,306</u>	<u>564,121,310</u>	<u>502,886,836</u>	<u>522,017,718</u>

These financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 11 JUNE 2014


S Fanny (Chairman)
Director


B Jiyan
Director


C Benoiton
Director


F Joubert
Director

The notes on pages 9 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(b).

STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

	Notes	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
		USD	USD	USD	USD
Revenue	2(l) & 18	412,200,066	413,953,330	412,200,066	413,953,330
Cost of sales	19	(411,740,155)	(420,386,089)	(413,049,724)	(422,473,105)
Gross profit/(loss)		459,911	(6,432,759)	(849,658)	(8,519,775)
Selling & marketing expenses	19	(154,960)	(152,681)	(154,960)	(152,681)
Administrative expenses	19	(9,224,188)	(8,995,214)	(8,539,868)	(7,845,245)
Other income	20	5,536,555	6,485,045	5,536,555	6,484,981
Other gains - Net	21	745,066	408,990	745,066	408,990
		(2,637,616)	(8,686,619)	(3,262,865)	(9,623,730)
Net finance costs	22	(1,571,228)	(5,010,412)	(1,456,158)	(3,046,396)
Loss before taxation	23	(4,208,844)	(13,697,031)	(4,719,023)	(12,670,126)
Taxation charge	17	(6,201,850)	(181,888)	(6,201,850)	(182,537)
Loss for the year		<u>(10,410,694)</u>	<u>(13,878,919)</u>	<u>(10,920,873)</u>	<u>(12,852,663)</u>

The notes on pages 9 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(b).

STATEMENTS OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

	Notes	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
		USD	USD	USD	USD
Loss for the year		(10,410,694)	(13,878,919)	(10,920,873)	(12,852,663)
<i>Other comprehensive income:</i>					
(Decrease)/Increase in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets	8/12	(1,797,381)	789,699	(1,797,381)	789,699
Reversal of deferred tax effect on revaluation of property and equipment	17(ii)/12	11,508,440	-	11,508,440	-
Deferred tax effect on revaluation of property and equipment	17(ii)/12	-	(32,711,261)	-	(32,711,261)
Gains on revaluation of property and equipment	12	-	99,125,032	-	99,125,032
Reversal of capital reserves	12	-	(649,089)	-	(649,089)
Share of non-controlling interest					
- Other reserves	12	-	55	-	-
- Retained earnings		-	(1,262)	-	-
Currency translation differences					
- Other reserves	12	(1,523,369)	1,411,157	(1,524,026)	1,410,919
- Retained earnings		(986,368)	(201,267)	-	-
Transfer to non-controlling interest					
- Retained earnings		-	1,262	-	-
- Other reserves	12	-	(55)	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		7,201,322	67,764,271	8,187,033	67,965,300
Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the year		(3,209,372)	53,885,352	(2,733,840)	55,112,637
Loss attributable to:					
Owners of the parent		(10,410,694)	(13,871,772)	(10,920,873)	(12,852,663)
Non-controlling interest		-	(7,147)	-	-
Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:		(10,410,694)	(13,878,919)	(10,920,873)	(12,852,663)
Owners of the parent		(3,209,372)	53,893,706	(2,733,840)	55,112,637
Non-controlling interest		-	(8,354)	-	-
Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:		(3,209,372)	53,885,352	(2,733,840)	55,112,637

The notes on pages 9 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(b).

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

THE GROUP

	Attributable to owners of the parent				Non-Controlling Interest	Total Equity
	Share Capital	Other Reserves	Retained Earnings	Total		
	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD
Balance at January 1, 2013	8,595,053	235,161,864	87,423,845	331,180,762	(131,928)	331,048,834
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year	-	8,187,690	(11,397,062)	(3,209,372)	-	(3,209,372)
Balance at December 31, 2013	8,595,053	243,349,554	76,026,783	327,971,390	(131,928)	327,839,462
Balance at January 1, 2012	8,595,053	167,196,381	101,495,622	277,287,056	(123,574)	277,163,482
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year	-	67,965,483	(14,071,777)	53,893,706	(8,354)	53,885,352
Balance at December 31, 2012	8,595,053	235,161,864	87,423,845	331,180,762	(131,928)	331,048,834

THE COMPANY

	Share Capital	Other Reserves	Retained Earnings	Total
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Balance at January 1, 2013	8,595,053	235,164,012	109,491,319	353,250,384
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year	-	8,187,033	(10,920,873)	(2,733,840)
Balance at December 31, 2013	8,595,053	243,351,045	98,570,446	350,516,544
Balance at January 1, 2012	8,595,053	167,198,712	122,343,982	298,137,747
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year	-	67,965,300	(12,852,663)	55,112,637
Balance at December 31, 2012	8,595,053	235,164,012	109,491,319	353,250,384

The notes on pages 9 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(b).

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

	Notes	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
		USD	USD	USD	USD
Cash flows from operating activities					
Cash generated from operations	26(a)	21,822,595	17,717,858	6,622,702	3,258,736
Interest paid	22	(3,987,629)	(4,224,051)	(2,253,409)	(2,139,427)
Interest received	20	14,682	15,435	14,682	15,371
		17,849,648	13,509,242	4,383,975	1,134,680
Tax recovered	17(a)	1,444,702	436,928	1,444,702	436,928
Tax paid	17(a)	(3,123,113)	(1,805,721)	(3,123,113)	(1,805,721)
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities		16,171,237	12,140,449	2,705,564	(234,113)
Cash flows from investing activities					
Purchase of property and equipment	5	(2,481,465)	(6,640,572)	(2,481,465)	(6,640,572)
Proceeds from sale of equipment		11,870	211,969	11,870	211,969
Net cash used in investing activities		(2,469,595)	(6,428,603)	(2,469,595)	(6,428,603)
Cash flows from financing activities					
Loans received		-	10,000,000	-	10,000,000
Loans refunded by subsidiaries		-	-	2,746,568	251,409
Repayment of borrowings	13	(7,392,889)	(16,804,987)	(2,737,137)	(5,664,134)
Net cash (used in)/from financing activities		(7,392,889)	(6,804,987)	9,431	4,587,275
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		6,308,753	(1,093,141)	245,400	(2,075,441)
Movement in cash and cash equivalents					
At January 1,		7,578,649	7,442,215	7,532,154	7,289,763
Increase/(Decrease)		6,308,753	(1,093,141)	245,400	(2,075,441)
Foreign exchange differences		(4,422,989)	1,229,575	1,640,724	2,317,832
At December 31,	26(b)	9,464,413	7,578,649	9,418,278	7,532,154

The notes on pages 9 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(b).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Seychelles Petroleum Company Limited is a limited liability Company incorporated and domiciled in Seychelles. The main activities of the Company is the supply of petroleum products, marine bunkering, aviation refueling and transshipment services and transportation of petroleum and chemical products by tankers. Its registered office is situated at New Port, Victoria, Mahé, Seychelles.

These financial statements will be submitted for consideration and approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and comply with the Companies Act 1972. Where necessary comparative figures have been amended to conform with change in presentation in the current year. The financial statements of the Group have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except that:

- (i) certain property and equipment are carried at revalued amounts/deemed costs;
- (ii) available-for-sale financial assets are stated at their fair value; and
- (iii) relevant financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value/amortised cost.

Standards, Amendments to published Standards and Interpretations effective in the reporting period

Amendments to IAS 1, 'Financial statement presentation' regarding other comprehensive income. The main change resulting from these amendments is a requirement for entities to group items presented in 'other comprehensive income' (OCI) on the basis of whether they are potentially reclassifiable to profit or loss subsequently (reclassification adjustments).

IFRS 10, 'Consolidated financial statements' builds on existing principles by identifying the concept of control as the determining factor in whether an entity should be included within the consolidated financial statements of the parent company. The standard provides additional guidance to assist in the determination of control where this is difficult to assess. *The standard is not expected to have any impact on the Group's/Company's financial statements.*

IAS 27, 'Separate Financial Statements' deals solely with separate financial statements. *The standard has no impact on the Group's/Company's financial statements.*

IFRS 11, 'Joint arrangements' focuses on the rights and obligations of the parties to the arrangement rather than its legal form. There are two types of joint arrangements: joint operations and joint ventures. Joint operations arise where the investors have rights to the assets and obligations for the liabilities of an arrangement. A joint operator accounts for its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Joint ventures arise where the investors have rights to the net assets of the arrangement; joint ventures are accounted for under the equity method. Proportional consolidation of joint arrangements is no longer permitted. *The standard is not expected to have any impact on the Group's/Company's financial statements.*

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)**(a) Basis of preparation (Cont'd)**

Standards, Amendments to published Standards and Interpretations effective in the reporting period (Cont'd)

IAS 28, 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures'. The scope of the revised standard covers investments in joint ventures as well. IFRS 11 requires investments in joint ventures to be accounted for using the equity method of accounting. *The standard has no impact on the Group's/Company's financial statements.*

IFRS 12, 'Disclosures of interests in other entities' includes the disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including joint arrangements, associates, structured entities and other off balance sheet vehicles. *The standard has no impact on the Group's/Company's financial statements.*

IFRS 13, 'Fair value measurement', aims to improve consistency and reduce complexity by providing a precise definition of fair value and single source of fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across IFRSs. The requirements do not extend the use of fair value accounting but provide guidance on how it should be applied where its use is already required or permitted by other standards within IFRSs.

IAS 19, 'Employee benefits' was revised in June 2011. The changes on the group's accounting policies has been as follows: to immediately recognise all past service costs; and to replace interest cost and expected return on plan assets with a net interest amount that is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability (asset).

IFRIC 20, 'Stripping costs in the production phase of a surface mine', *has no impact on the Group's/Company's financial statements.*

Amendment to IFRS 7, 'Financial instruments: Disclosures', on asset and liability offsetting. This amendment includes new disclosures and *is not expected to have any impact on the Group's/Company's financial statements.*

Amendment to IFRS 1 (Government Loans) *has no impact on the Group's/Company's financial statements.*

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle

IFRS 1 (Amendment), 'First time adoption of IFRS', *has no impact on the Group's/Company's operations.*

IAS 1 (Amendment), 'Presentation of financial statements', clarifies the disclosure requirements for comparative information when an entity provides a third balance sheet either as required by IAS 8, 'Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors' or voluntarily.

IAS 16 (Amendment), 'Property, plant and equipment', clarifies the spare parts and servicing equipment are classified as property, plant and equipment rather than inventory when they meet the definition of property, plant and equipment. *The amendment does not have an impact on the Group's/Company's operations.*

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)**(a) Basis of preparation (Cont'd)****Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle (Cont'd)**

IAS 32 (Amendment), 'Financial instruments: Presentation', clarifies the treatment of income tax relating to distributions and transaction costs. *The amendment does not have an impact on the Group's/Company's operations.*

IAS 34 (Amendment), 'Interim financial reporting', clarifies the disclosure requirements for segment assets and liabilities in interim financial statements.

Standards, Amendments to published Standards and Interpretations issued but not yet effective (Cont'd)

Certain standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations have been issued that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014 or later periods, but which the Group/Company has not early adopted.

At the reporting date of these financial statements, the following were in issue but not yet effective:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (Amendments to IAS 32)

Investment Entities (Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27)

IFRIC 21: Levies

Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-financial Assets (Amendments to IAS 36)

Notation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting (Amendments to IAS 39)

IFRS 9 Financial instruments (Hedge Accounting and amendments to IFRS 9, IFRS 7 and IAS 39)

Defined Benefit Plans: Employees Contributions (Amendments to IAS 19)

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010-2012 cycle

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011-2013 cycle

Where relevant, the Group/Company is still evaluating the effect of these Standards, amendments to published Standards and Interpretations issued but not yet effective, on the presentation of its financial statements.

(b) Property and equipment

Buildings, tanks, pumps and petrol stations are carried at revalued amounts based on periodic triennial valuations by external independent valuers, less subsequent depreciation. Any accumulated depreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset. All other property and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)**(b) Property and equipment (Cont'd)**

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation are credited to revaluation reserve in owners' interest. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are charged against revaluation reserve directly in equity; all other decreases are charged to profit or loss.

Properties in the course of construction for operation purposes are carried at cost less any recognised impairment loss. Cost includes professional fees and for qualifying assets, borrowing costs capitalised. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight line method to write off the cost or revalued of the assets, to their residual values over their estimated useful life as follows:

	Years
Leasehold land and buildings	Over the period of the lease
Double hull tankers	15 & 25 years
Furniture, fittings & other equipment	3 - 10 years
Plant and equipment	3 - 50 years
Tanks, pumps and petrol stations	2½ - 10 years
Vehicles and refuellers	4 - 7 years

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals of property and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount and are included in the statement of profit or loss. On disposal of revalued assets, the amounts included in revaluation surplus are transferred to retained earnings.

(c) Intangible assets*Computer software*

Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software and are amortised using the straight line method over their estimated useful lives.

Costs associated with developing or maintaining computer software are recognised as an expense as incurred.

(d) Investment in subsidiaries*Separate financial statements of the investor*

In the separate financial statements of the investor, investment in subsidiary company is carried at cost. The carrying amount is reduced to recognise any impairment in the value of investment.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

(d) Investment in subsidiaries (Cont'd)

Consolidated financial statements

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations by the Group. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred and the equity interests issued by the Group.

The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. On an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, the Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's net assets.

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If this is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised directly in the statement of profit or loss.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Transactions and non-controlling interests

The Group treats transactions with non-controlling interests as transactions with equity owners of the Group. For purchases from non-controlling interests, the difference between any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in equity. Gains or losses on disposals to non-controlling interests are also recorded in equity.

Disposal of subsidiaries

When the Group ceases to have control, any retained interest in the entity is remeasured to its fair value, with the change in carrying amount recognised in statement of profit or loss. The fair value is the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequently accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint venture or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognised other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to statement of profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

(e) Financial instruments

Categories of financial assets

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories : financial assets through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity, and available-for-sale financial assets. The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired.

Management determines the classification of its investments at initial recognition and re-evaluates this designation at every reporting. Management classifies its investments as available-for-sale financial assets.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available for sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose of the investment within twelve months to the end of the reporting period.

Initial measurement

Purchases and sales of available-for-sale financial assets are recognised on trade-date (or settlement date), the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. They are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently carried at fair value.

Subsequent measurement

Available-for-sale financial assets are subsequently carried at their fair values.

Investments in equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost.

Unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial assets classified as available-for-sale are recognised in equity. When financial assets classified as available-for-sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments are included in the statement of profit or loss as gains and losses on financial assets.

Derecognition

Available-for-sale financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. In the case of equity investments classified as available-for-sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is considered in determining whether the securities are impaired. If any such evidence exists for available-for-sale financial assets, the cumulative loss measured as the difference between acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognised in equity is removed from equity and recognised in the statement of profit or loss. Impairment losses for an investment in an equity instrument are not reversed through the statement of profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)**(e) Financial instruments (Cont'd)****(i) Loans and receivables**

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

(ii) Trade receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. The amount of provision is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The amount of provision is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

(iii) Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value being their issue proceeds net of transaction costs incurred.

Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the statement of profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the date of the reporting period.

(iv) Trade payables

Trade payables are stated at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(vi) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, short term deposits held with banks and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the statement of financial position.

(v) Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)**(f) Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, if the deferred tax arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction, other than a business combination, that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, it is not accounted for.

Deferred tax is determined using tax rates that have been enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply in the period when the related deferred tax asset is realised or the deferred tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

(g) Inventories

Inventories are stated at lower of cost and net realised value. Cost is determined by the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. Net realisable value is the estimate of the selling price in the ordinary course of business less selling expenses.

(h) Retirement benefit obligations*Defined benefit plans*

The Group provides for a payment of gratuity to permanent employees. Gratuities are paid every five years (except in the case of early retirement) as from January 2007, for continuous service. The amount provisioned every year is based on the number of years the employee has worked after the last payment date. This type of employee benefits has the characteristics of a defined benefit plan. The liability recognised in the statement of financial position in respect of the defined benefit plan is the present value of the defined obligation at the reporting date less fair value of plan assets together with adjustments for unrecognised actuarial gains and losses and past service costs. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid and that have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related pension liability.

The Company does not carry out any actuarial valuation since the Directors have based themselves on the method as prescribed by the Seychelles Employment Act and they have estimated that the amount of liability provided will not be materially different had it been computed by an external Actuary.

(i) Foreign currencies**(i) Functional and presentation currency**

Items included in the financial statements are measured using US Dollars, the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("functional currency"). The financial statements of the Group are presented in US Dollar, which is the Group's functional and presentation currency.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

(i) Foreign currencies (Cont'd)

(ii) *Transactions and balances*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

(ii) *Transactions and balances (cont'd)*

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the statement of profit or loss within 'finance income or cost'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the statement of profit or loss within 'other (losses)/gains - net'.

Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date the fair value was determined.

Translation differences on non-monetary items, such as equities held at fair value through profit or loss, are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. Translation differences on non-monetary items, such as equities classified as available-for-sale financial assets, are included in the fair value reserve in equity.

(iii) *Group companies*

The results and financial position of all the Group entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- (a) Assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of the statement of financial position.
- (b) Income and expenses for each statement of profit or loss are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions); and
- (c) All resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income.

As at year end, the main exchange rates against US Dollar were as follows:

	2013	2012
	USD	USD
1 Seychelles Rupee	0.0816	0.0773
1 Euro	1.3742	1.3141

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)**(j) Impairment of assets**

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

(k) Operating leases

Assets leased out under operating leases are included in property and equipment in the statement of financial position. They are depreciated over their expected useful lives on a basis consistent with similar fixed assets. Rental income is recognised on a straight line basis over the lease term.

(l) Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value for the sale of goods and services, net of tax, rebates and discounts and after eliminating sales within the Group.

Sales and other revenues earned by the Company and its subsidiaries are recognised on the following bases:

Sales

- (i) Sales of products - when products are delivered and title has passed;
- (ii) Revenue from tankers on time charter - on a time-portion basis; and
- (iii) Revenue from tankers on voyage charter - upon delivery of the cargo at the port of discharge.

Other revenues

- (i) Interest income - on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a receivable is impaired, the company reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the estimated future cash flow discounted at original effective interest rate, and continues unwinding the discount as interest income. Interest income on impaired loans is recognised either as cash is collected or on a cost-recovery basis as conditions warrant.
- (ii) Dividend income - when the shareholder's right to receive payment is established.

(m) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company and its subsidiaries has a present or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources that can be reliably estimated will be required to settle the obligation.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

3.1 Financial Risk Factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk and fair value interest risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effect of the company's financial performance.

A description of the significant risk factors is given below together with the risk management policies applicable.

(a) Market risk

(i) Currency risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to Seychelles Rupee and Euro.

If the US Dollar had weakened/strengthened against the above currencies by $\pm 5\%$ with all other variables remaining constant, the impact (increase/(decrease)) on the results for the year would have been mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/(losses) as depicted in the table hereunder.

THE GROUP

	Seychelles Rupee		Euro	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
Bank balances	322	25	-	2
Trade and other receivables	669	632	51	47
Trade and other payables	(341)	(357)	(102)	(38)
Borrowings	-	(234)	(1,135)	(612)

THE COMPANY

	Seychelles Rupee		Euro	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
- Bank balances	322	25	-	-
- Trade and other receivables	669	632	51	47
- Trade and other payables	(341)	(357)	(95)	(11)
- Borrowings	-	(234)	-	-

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group's income and operating cash flows are exposed to interest rate risk as it sometimes borrows at variable rates.

At December 31, 2013, if interest rates on floating rate borrowings had been $\pm 0.10\%$ higher/(lower) with all other variables held constant, results for the year would have been higher/(lower) by USD'000 102 (2012: USD'000 109) for the Group and USD'000 43 (2012: USD'000 46) for the Company due to impact on interest expense on loans.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

3.1 Financial Risk Factors (Cont'd)

(a) Market risk

(iii) *Equity price risk*

The Group is susceptible to equity market price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices of the equity securities because of investments held by the Group and classified on the statement of financial position as available-for-sale financial assets.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the impact of increases/(decreases) in the fair value of the investments on equity. The analysis is based on the assumption that the fair value has increased/(decreased) by 5%.

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD'000	USD'000
Available-for-sale	<u>537</u>	<u>627</u>

(b) Credit risk

The Group's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables.

The Group has a significant concentration of credit risk, with a wide exposure spread over a small number of customers. However, the Group has policies in place to ensure that sales of products and services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history.

The table below shows the credit concentration of the company at the end of the reporting period.

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	%	%
10 major counterparties	70	69
Others (diversified risk)	30	31
	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>

(c) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Group's liquidity reserve on the basis of expected cash flow.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

3.1 Financial Risk Factors (Cont'd)

(c) Liquidity risk (Cont'd)

The table below analyses the Group's financial exposure into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the date of the reporting period to the contractual maturity date.

THE GROUP	Less than 1 year USD'000	Between 1 & 2 years USD'000	Between 2 & 5 years USD'000	After 5 years USD'000	Total USD'000
At December 31, 2013					
Bank borrowings	39,972	14,368	25,541	22,171	102,052
Trade and other payables	61,552	-	-	-	61,552
	<u>101,524</u>	<u>14,368</u>	<u>25,541</u>	<u>22,171</u>	<u>163,604</u>
At December 31, 2012					
Bank borrowings	50,036	14,140	36,480	8,789	109,445
Trade and other payables	73,138	-	-	-	73,138
	<u>123,174</u>	<u>14,140</u>	<u>36,480</u>	<u>8,789</u>	<u>182,583</u>
THE COMPANY					
	Less than 1 year USD'000	Between 1 & 2 years USD'000	Between 2 & 5 years USD'000	Total USD'000	
At December 31, 2013					
Bank borrowings	34,067	8,864	-	42,931	
Trade and other payables	61,400	-	-	61,400	
	<u>95,467</u>	<u>8,864</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>104,331</u>	
At December 31, 2012					
Bank borrowings	38,696	2,800	4,172	45,668	
Trade and other payables	72,609	-	-	72,609	
	<u>111,305</u>	<u>2,800</u>	<u>4,172</u>	<u>118,277</u>	

3.2 Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active market is based on quoted prices at the end of the reporting period. A market is regarded active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1.

Instruments included in level 1 comprise primarily quoted equity investments classified as trading securities or available-for-sale.

The nominal value less estimated credit adjustments of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Group for similar financial instruments.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

3.3 Capital risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are:

- to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
- to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. It manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-adjusted capital ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt adjusted capital. Net debt is calculated as total debt less cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted capital comprises all components of equity (i.e. share capital, minority interest, retained earnings, revaluation reserve and capital reserves) other than amounts recognised in equity relating to cash flow hedges, and includes some forms of subordinated debt.

During 2013, the Group's strategy, which was unchanged from prior year, was to maintain the debt-to-adjusted capital ratio at an adequate level in order to secure access to finance at a reasonable cost.

The debt-to-adjusted capital ratios at December 31, 2013 and at December 31, 2012 were as follows:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
Total debt	102,052	109,445	42,931	45,668
Less: cash and cash equivalents	(9,464)	(7,579)	(9,418)	(7,532)
Net debt	<u>92,588</u>	<u>101,866</u>	<u>33,513</u>	<u>38,136</u>
Owner's interest	<u>327,971</u>	<u>331,181</u>	<u>350,517</u>	<u>353,250</u>
Debt-to-adjusted capital ratio	<u>0.28</u>	<u>0.31</u>	<u>0.10</u>	<u>0.11</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

(a) *Buildings, tanks, pumps and petrol stations*

Buildings, tanks, pumps and petrol stations are carried at fair value, representing their open-market value determined by external valuers.

(b) *Impairment of available-for-sale financial assets*

The Group follows the guidance of IAS 39 on determining when an investment is other-than-temporarily impaired. This determination requires significant judgement. In making this judgement, the Group evaluates, among other factors, the duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost, and the financial health of and near-term business outlook for the investee, including factors such as industry and sector performance, changes in technology and operational and financing cash flow.

(c) *Impairment of other assets*

At the end of each reporting period, management reviews and assesses the carrying amounts of other assets and where relevant writes them down to their recoverable amounts based on best estimates.

(d) *Fair value estimation*

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The Group uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at the end of the reporting period.

(e) *Depreciation policies*

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. The residual value of an asset is the estimated net amount that the Company would currently obtain from the disposal of the asset, if the asset were already of the age and in condition expected at the end of its useful life.

The directors therefore make estimates based on historical experience and use best judgement to assess the useful lives of assets and to forecast the expected residual values of the asset at the end of their expected useful lives.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONT'D)

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (Cont'd)

(f) *Pension benefits*

The present value of the pension obligations depends on a number of factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a number of assumptions. The assumptions used in determining the net cost for pensions include the discount rate. Any changes in these assumptions will impact the carrying amount of pension obligations.

The Company determines the appropriate discount rate at the end of each year. This is the interest rate that should be used to determine the present value of estimated future cash outflows expected to be required to settle the pension obligations. In determining the appropriate discount rate, the Company considers the interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related pension liability.

The Group has not carried out any actuarial valuation since the Directors have based themselves on the method as prescribed by the Seychelles Employment Act and they have estimated that the amount of liability provided will not be materially different had it been computed by an external Actuary.

(g) *Non consolidation of subsidiary*

The financial statements of Vicnav Limited, one of the subsidiaries was not made available for consolidation purposes. The fair value of the investment in Vicnav Limited has been assumed to approximate its cost at Company's level and no impairment is required as at December 31, 2013. At Group level, Vicnav Limited reported a net loss of USD 14.6k and shareholders' deficit of USD 266k in 2012 and since there were no material activities reported in 2013, the non-consolidation of this subsidiary has been assumed to have no material impact on the Group's performance for the current period under review.

(h) *Limitation of sensitivity analysis*

Sensitivity analysis in respect of market risk demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear and larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

Sensitivity analysis does not take into consideration that the Group's assets and liabilities are actively managed. Other limitations include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate potential risk that only represent the Group's views of possible near-term market changes that cannot be predicted with any certainty.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

(a) THE GROUP

	Land & buildings	Double hull tankers	Furniture & fittings	Plant & equipment	Tanks, pumps & petrol stations	Vehicles & refuellers	Work in progress	Total
	Valuation	Cost	Cost	Cost	Valuation	Cost	Cost	
	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD
COST OR VALUATION								
At January 1, 2012	14,701,980	248,738,078	1,478,250	19,788,270	211,225,944	3,997,218	10,920,524	510,850,264
Additions	99,186	-	54,254	242,224	-	403	6,244,505	6,640,572
Disposal	(127,292)	-	(55,772)	(29,981)	-	-	-	(213,045)
Revaluation surplus	1,657,806	-	-	-	62,881,856	-	-	64,539,662
Transfers	(6,062,522)	-	-	(1,329,698)	12,091,208	-	(4,698,988)	-
Exchange differences	-	1,760,324	1,181	-	-	-	-	1,761,505
At January 1, 2013	10,269,158	250,498,402	1,477,913	18,670,815	286,199,008	3,997,621	12,466,041	583,578,958
Additions	3,532	-	76,648	558,881	-	27,874	1,814,530	2,481,465
Disposal	-	-	(112)	(24,530)	-	(53,991)	-	(78,633)
Transfers	396,930	-	-	12,531,116	-	-	(12,928,046)	-
Exchange differences	-	9,409,926	-	-	-	-	-	9,409,926
At December 31, 2013	10,669,620	259,908,328	1,554,449	31,736,282	286,199,008	3,971,504	1,352,525	595,391,716

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION								
At January 1, 2012	1,908,697	80,259,361	1,079,427	6,811,664	24,871,853	2,690,368	-	117,621,370
Charge for the year	901,880	14,591,992	78,974	457,900	7,631,271	319,876	-	23,981,893
Disposal adjustments	(20,685)	-	(30,538)	(28,556)	-	-	-	(79,779)
Revaluation adjustment	(959,721)	-	-	-	(33,625,649)	-	-	(34,585,370)
Transfers	(1,453,909)	-	-	(368,197)	1,822,106	-	-	-
Exchange differences	-	873,213	1,300	-	-	-	-	874,513
At January 1, 2013	376,262	95,724,566	1,129,163	6,872,811	699,581	3,010,244	-	107,812,627
Charge for the year	561,216	14,610,312	77,514	510,866	16,549,730	337,053	-	32,646,691
Disposal adjustments	-	-	(112)	(24,530)	-	(53,991)	-	(78,633)
Exchange differences	-	4,331,924	-	-	-	-	-	4,331,924
At December 31, 2013	937,478	114,666,802	1,206,565	7,359,147	17,249,311	3,293,306	-	144,712,609

NET BOOK VALUE

At December 31, 2013	9,732,142	145,241,526	347,884	24,377,135	268,949,697	678,198	1,352,525	450,679,107
At December 31, 2012	9,892,896	154,773,836	348,750	11,798,004	285,499,427	987,377	12,466,041	475,766,331

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONT'D)

(b) THE COMPANY

	Land & buildings	Double hull tankers	Furniture & fittings	Plant & equipment	Tanks, pumps & petrol stations	Vehicles & refuellers	Work in progress	Total
	Valuation USD	Cost USD	Cost USD	Cost USD	Valuation USD	Cost USD	Cost USD	USD
COST OR VALUATION								
At January 1, 2012	14,701,980	44,904,357	1,367,141	19,788,270	211,225,944	3,997,218	10,920,524	306,905,434
Additions	99,186	-	54,254	242,224	-	403	6,244,505	6,640,572
Disposals	(127,292)	-	(55,772)	(29,981)	-	-	-	(213,045)
Revaluation surplus	1,657,806	-	-	-	62,881,856	-	-	64,539,662
Transfers	(6,062,522)	-	-	(1,329,698)	12,091,208	-	(4,698,988)	-
At January 1, 2013	10,269,158	44,904,357	1,365,623	18,670,815	286,199,008	3,997,621	12,466,041	377,872,623
Additions	3,532	-	76,648	558,881	-	27,874	1,814,530	2,481,465
Disposals	-	-	(112)	(24,530)	-	(53,991)	-	(78,633)
Transfers	396,930	-	-	12,531,116	-	-	(12,928,046)	-
At December 31, 2013	10,669,620	44,904,357	1,442,159	31,736,282	286,199,008	3,971,504	1,352,525	380,275,455

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At January 1, 2012	1,908,697	9,753,894	999,580	6,811,664	24,871,853	2,690,368	-	47,036,056
Charge for the year	901,880	1,150,045	66,151	457,900	7,631,271	319,876	-	10,527,123
Disposal adjustments	(20,685)	-	(30,538)	(28,556)	-	-	-	(79,779)
Revaluation adjustment	(959,721)	-	-	-	(33,625,649)	-	-	(34,585,370)
Transfers	(1,453,909)	-	-	(368,197)	1,822,106	-	-	-
At January 1, 2013	376,262	10,903,939	1,035,193	6,872,811	699,581	3,010,244	-	22,898,030
Charge for the year	561,216	1,277,979	77,514	510,866	16,549,730	337,053	-	19,314,358
Disposal adjustments	-	-	(112)	(24,530)	-	(53,991)	-	(78,633)
At December 31, 2013	937,478	12,181,918	1,112,595	7,359,147	17,249,311	3,293,306	-	42,133,755

NET BOOK VALUE

At December 31, 2013	9,732,142	32,722,439	329,564	24,377,135	268,949,697	678,198	1,352,525	338,141,700
At December 31, 2012	9,892,896	34,000,418	330,430	11,798,004	285,499,427	987,377	12,466,041	354,974,593

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONT'D)

(c) The double hull tankers have been pledged as security for bank borrowings.

(d) Depreciation have been charged to the statement of profit or loss as follows:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Cost of sales	31,266,002	22,333,476	17,933,669	8,891,408
Administrative expenses	1,380,689	1,648,417	1,380,689	1,635,715
	<u>32,646,691</u>	<u>23,981,893</u>	<u>19,314,358</u>	<u>10,527,123</u>

(e) The Group's buildings, tanks, pumps and petrol stations were last revalued as at December 31, 2012 by independent valuers on an open market basis.

(f) If the buildings, tanks, pumps and petrol stations had been stated at their historical cost, the amounts would have been as follows:

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY			
	Tanks, pumps and petrol stations		Buildings	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Cost	44,895,390	44,895,390	1,315,603	1,315,603
Accumulated depreciation	(19,867,154)	(17,622,384)	(771,807)	(746,541)
Net book value	<u>25,028,236</u>	<u>27,273,006</u>	<u>543,796</u>	<u>569,062</u>

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer software

	THE GROUP	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
COST		
At January 1,	75,259	74,615
Exchange differences	-	644
At December 31,	<u>75,259</u>	<u>75,259</u>
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION		
At January 1,	67,982	48,746
Charge for the year	-	18,815
Exchange differences	-	421
At December 31,	<u>67,982</u>	<u>67,982</u>
NET BOOK VALUE		
At December 31,	<u>7,277</u>	<u>7,277</u>

Amortisation charge for the year of Nil (2012: USD 18,815) has been accounted under administrative expenses. The above intangible asset belongs to the subsidiary Vicnav Limited where no financial statements were available. The Directors are of the opinion that there were no material changes to the carrying amount of this asset and for prudence sake this has been kept same as in previous year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

7. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

	THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
Cost - Unquoted	20,289	20,289
Loans receivable	76,011,686	78,758,254
	76,031,975	78,778,543

(a) Details of the subsidiary companies are:

Name of subsidiary	Activities	Class of shares	% shareholding 2013 & 2012	Country of incorporation
Seychelles Pioneer Limited	Rental of tanker	Ordinary	100	Isle of Man
Seychelles Progress Limited	Rental of tanker	Ordinary	100	Isle of Man
Seychelles Patriot Limited	Rental of tanker	Ordinary	100	Isle of Man
Seychelles Prelude Limited	Rental of tanker	Ordinary	100	Isle of Man
Vicnav Limited	Ship management	Ordinary	51	Cyprus

(b) The year-end of all the subsidiaries is 31st December.

8. INVESTMENT IN FINANCIAL ASSETS

Available-for-sale - quoted

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
At January 1,	12,545,343	11,755,644
Net (decrease)/increase in fair value (note 12)	(1,797,381)	789,699
At December 31,	10,747,962	12,545,343

(a) Available-for-sale financial assets are denominated in the following currencies:

	2013	2012
	USD	USD
UK Pound Sterling	10,167,376	10,196,748
Australian Dollars	580,586	2,348,595
	10,747,962	12,545,343

(b) None of the available-for-sale financial assets are either past due or impaired.

9. INVENTORIES

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
Petroleum products	16,145,688	21,257,752
Lubricants	1,984,072	1,008,013
Others	1,333,661	2,113,657
	19,463,421	24,379,422

The cost of inventories recognised as an expense and included in cost of sales amounted to USD 293,823,144 (2012: USD 309,353,155) for both the Group and for the Company (see note 19).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Trade receivables	49,267,193	43,633,479	49,267,193	43,633,479
Less: provision for impairment (see note 10(e) below)	(5,123,835)	(4,927,094)	(5,123,835)	(4,927,094)
	44,143,358	38,706,385	44,143,358	38,706,385
Prepayments	1,096,244	2,302,595	1,096,244	2,302,595
Other receivables				
- Business tax receivable (note 17(a))	3,723,032	1,937,190	3,723,032	1,937,190
- Others	157,492	898,118	120,866	861,493
	49,120,126	43,844,288	49,083,500	43,807,663

- (a) The carrying amounts of 'trade and other receivables' approximate their fair value.
- (b) As at December 31, 2013, trade receivables of USD 5,123,835 (2012: USD 4,927,094) were fully impaired. The individually impaired receivables mainly relates to customers, which are in unexpectedly difficult economic situations. It was assessed that a portion of these receivables is expected to be recovered. These receivables are aged over three months.
- (c) As at December 31, 2013, trade receivables of USD 2,101,668 (2012: USD 9,102,461) were past due but not impaired. These relate to a number of independent customers for whom there is no recent history of default. The aged analysis of these trade receivables is as follows:

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
3 to 6 months	28,703	2,887,009
Over 6 months	2,072,965	6,215,452
	2,101,668	9,102,461

- (d) The carrying amounts of trade receivables are denominated in the following currencies: □

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
US Dollar	34,862,030	30,048,333
Seychelles Rupee	13,387,585	12,635,514
Others	1,017,578	949,632
	49,267,193	43,633,479

- (e) Movement in the provision for impairment of trade receivables is as follows:

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
At January 1,	4,927,094	3,492,921
(Credited)/Charged to profit or loss	(76,522)	1,273,833
Exchange difference	273,263	160,340
At December 31,	5,123,835	4,927,094

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONT'D)

- (f) The other classes within trade and other receivables do not contain impaired assets and are denominated in Seychelles Rupees.
- (g) The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of receivable mentioned above.
- (h) Trade receivables have been pledged as security for borrowings.

11. SHARE CAPITAL

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	Number of shares	Amount USD
<i>Ordinary shares</i>		
Balance at December 31, 2013 & 2012	2,000	8,595,053

The total authorised number of ordinary shares is 2,000 shares (2012: 2,000 shares) with a par value of SR 25,000 per share. All issued shares are fully paid.

12. OTHER RESERVES

(a) THE GROUP

	Currency translation deficit	Revaluation reserves	Available- for-sale fair value reserve	Capital reserves	Total
	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD
At January 1, 2012	(13,663,612)	174,612,393	4,804,838	1,442,762	167,196,381
Gain on revaluation of property and equipment	-	99,125,032	-	-	99,125,032
Increase in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets (note 8)	-	-	789,699	-	789,699
Deferred tax effect on revaluation of property and equipment	-	(32,711,261)	-	-	(32,711,261)
Reversal of capital reserves	-	-	-	(649,089)	(649,089)
Share of non-controlling interest	(55)	-	-	-	(55)
Exchange differences	1,411,157	-	-	-	1,411,157
At December 31, 2012	(12,252,510)	241,026,164	5,594,537	793,673	235,161,864

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

12. OTHER RESERVES (CONT'D)

(a) THE GROUP (CONT'D)

	Currency translation deficit	Revaluation reserves	Available- for-sale fair value reserve	Capital reserves	Total
	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD
At January 1, 2013	(12,252,510)	241,026,164	5,594,537	793,673	235,161,864
Reversal of deferred tax on revaluation of property and equipment	-	11,508,440	-	-	11,508,440
Decrease in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets (note 8)	-	-	(1,797,381)	-	(1,797,381)
Exchange differences	(1,523,369)	-	-	-	(1,523,369)
At December 31, 2013	(13,775,879)	252,534,604	3,797,156	793,673	243,349,554

(b) THE COMPANY

	Currency translation deficit	Revaluation reserves	Available- for-sale fair value reserve	Capital reserves	Total
	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD
At December 31, 2012	(13,661,281)	174,612,393	4,804,838	1,442,762	167,198,712
Gain on revaluation of property and equipment	-	99,125,032	-	-	99,125,032
Deferred tax effect on revaluation of property and equipment	-	(32,711,261)	-	-	(32,711,261)
Increase in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets (note 8)	-	-	789,699	-	789,699
Reversal of capital reserves	-	-	-	(649,089)	(649,089)
Exchange differences	1,410,919	-	-	-	1,410,919
At December 31, 2012	(12,250,362)	241,026,164	5,594,537	793,673	235,164,012
Reversal of deferred tax on revaluation of property and equipment	-	11,508,440	-	-	11,508,440
Decrease in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets (note 8)	-	-	(1,797,381)	-	(1,797,381)
Exchange differences	(1,524,026)	-	-	-	(1,524,026)
At December 31, 2013	(13,774,388)	252,534,604	3,797,156	793,673	243,351,045

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

13. BORROWINGS

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
<i>Bank borrowings</i>				
- Non-current	62,080,521	59,408,842	8,864,077	6,971,931
- Current	39,971,703	50,036,271	34,066,932	38,696,215
	<u>102,052,224</u>	<u>109,445,113</u>	<u>42,931,009</u>	<u>45,668,146</u>

- (a) The effective interest rates of bank borrowings currency-wise at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	%	%
- Euro	2.18% - 4.15%	3.76% - 4.15%
- US Dollar	2.18% - 8.09%	1.46% - 8.09%
- Seychelles Rupee	5%	5%

- (b) The maturity of non-current borrowings is as follows:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
After one year and before two years	14,368,332	14,139,626	8,864,077	2,799,513
After two years and before five years	25,541,392	36,479,964	-	4,172,418
After five years	22,170,797	8,789,252	-	-
	<u>62,080,521</u>	<u>59,408,842</u>	<u>8,864,077</u>	<u>6,971,931</u>

- (c) The exposure of the Group's and the Company's borrowings to interest rate changes are as follows:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Less than six months	22,635,364	24,513,049	19,682,979	17,509,276
Between six and twelve months	16,358,108	22,266,712	13,405,723	15,425,943
Between one and five years	38,931,494	54,770,952	7,885,846	4,146,568
Over five years	22,170,797	1,551,909	-	-
	<u>100,095,763</u>	<u>103,102,622</u>	<u>40,974,548</u>	<u>37,081,787</u>
Borrowings with fixed interest rates	1,956,461	6,342,491	1,956,461	8,586,359
	<u>102,052,224</u>	<u>109,445,113</u>	<u>42,931,009</u>	<u>45,668,146</u>

- (d) The carrying amounts of the Group's and the Company's borrowings are denominated in the following currencies:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
US Dollar	79,345,678	92,529,745	42,931,009	40,994,714
Seychelles Rupee	-	4,673,432	-	4,673,432
Euro	22,706,546	12,241,936	-	-
	<u>102,052,224</u>	<u>109,445,113</u>	<u>42,931,009</u>	<u>45,668,146</u>

- (e) The carrying amounts of borrowings approximate their amortised costs.

- (f) Bank borrowings are secured on some of the assets of the Group, including property and equipment and trade receivables.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

13. BORROWINGS (CONT'D)

- (g) Borrowings comprise bank loans from PTA Bank and KfW IPEX Bank GmbH. Instalments repayable for some of the loans from KfW IPEX Bank GmbH were re-negotiated and rescheduled in the current period.

14. DEFERRED TAXES

Deferred taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method at 30% (2012: 33%/4.25%) for the Group and 30% (2012: 33%) for the Company.

- (a) There is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and deferred tax assets and liabilities when the deferred taxes relate to the same fiscal authority on the same entity. The following amounts are shown in the Statement of Financial Position:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Deferred tax assets (note (c)(i))	(1,877,533)	(16,247,377)	(1,876,986)	(16,246,830)
Deferred tax liabilities (note (c)(ii))	48,799,317	65,731,496	48,799,304	65,731,483
	<u>46,921,784</u>	<u>49,484,119</u>	<u>46,922,318</u>	<u>49,484,653</u>

- (b) The movement on the deferred tax account is as follows:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
At January 1,	49,484,119	15,783,063	49,484,653	15,782,935
Charged/(credited) for the year	(5,306,590)	32,893,149	(5,306,590)	32,893,798
Exchange differences	2,744,255	807,907	2,744,255	807,920
At December 31,	<u>46,921,784</u>	<u>49,484,119</u>	<u>46,922,318</u>	<u>49,484,653</u>

Charge/(credit) for the year is analysed as follows:

- Statement of profit or loss (note 17)	6,201,850	181,888	6,201,850	182,537
- Other comprehensive (income)/expense	(11,508,440)	32,711,261	(11,508,440)	32,711,261
	<u>(5,306,590)</u>	<u>32,893,149</u>	<u>(5,306,590)</u>	<u>32,893,798</u>

- (c) The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year, without taking into consideration the offsetting of balances within the same fiscal authority on the same entity, is as follows:

(i) *Deferred tax assets*

The Group	Accelerated tax depreciation	Tax losses	Impairment losses	Retirement benefit obligations	Total
	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD
At January 1, 2012	(1,056,765)	-	(1,152,665)	(327,161)	(2,536,591)
Credit for the year	1,110,338	(14,289,058)	(414,273)	12,078	(13,580,915)
Exchange differences	(54,120)	-	(59,004)	(16,747)	(129,871)
At December 31, 2012	(547)	(14,289,058)	(1,625,942)	(331,830)	(16,247,377)
Charge for the year	-	15,076,829	178,960	15,050	15,270,839
Exchange differences	-	(792,424)	(90,169)	(18,402)	(900,995)
At December 31, 2013	<u>(547)</u>	<u>(4,653)</u>	<u>(1,537,151)</u>	<u>(335,182)</u>	<u>(1,877,533)</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

14. DEFERRED TAXES (CONT'D)

(i) *Deferred tax assets (Cont'd)*

<u>The Company</u>	Accelerated tax depreciation	Tax losses	Impairment losses	Retirement benefit obligations	Total
	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD
At January 1, 2012	(1,056,765)	-	(1,152,665)	(327,161)	(2,536,591)
Credit for the year	1,110,860	(14,289,058)	(414,273)	12,078	(13,580,393)
Exchange differences	(54,095)	-	(59,004)	(16,747)	(129,846)
At December 31, 2012	-	(14,289,058)	(1,625,942)	(331,830)	(16,246,830)
Charge for the year	-	15,076,829	178,960	15,050	15,270,839
Exchange differences	-	(792,424)	(90,169)	(18,402)	(900,995)
At December 31, 2013	-	(4,653)	(1,537,151)	(335,182)	(1,876,986)

(ii) *Deferred tax liabilities*

<u>The Group</u>	Accelerated tax depreciation	Unrealised exchange gains	Revaluation of assets	Total
	USD	USD	USD	USD
At January 1, 2012	128	18,319,526	-	18,319,654
Credit for the year	7,778,883	5,983,920	32,711,261	46,474,064
Exchange differences	-	937,778	-	937,778
At December 31, 2012	7,779,011	25,241,224	32,711,261	65,731,496
Charge for the year	(5,232,037)	(3,836,952)	(11,508,440)	(20,577,429)
Exchange differences	431,397	1,399,795	1,814,058	3,645,250
At December 31, 2013	2,978,371	22,804,067	23,016,879	48,799,317

<u>The Company</u>	Accelerated tax depreciation	Unrealised exchange gains	Revaluation of assets	Total
	USD	USD	USD	USD
At January 1, 2012	-	18,319,526	-	18,319,526
Credit for the year	7,779,010	5,983,920	32,711,261	46,474,191
Exchange differences	-	937,766	-	937,766
At December 31, 2012	7,779,010	25,241,212	32,711,261	65,731,483
Charge for the year	(5,232,037)	(3,836,952)	(11,508,440)	(20,577,429)
Exchange differences	431,397	1,399,795	1,814,058	3,645,250
At December 31, 2013	2,978,370	22,804,055	23,016,879	48,799,304

15. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

Other post retirement benefits

Other post retirement benefits comprise mainly of severance allowances payable under the Seychelles Employment Act and other benefits. Movement in the severance allowances is as follows:

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
At January 1,	1,005,544	991,396
Charged in the statement of profit or loss (note 24)	55,606	136,126
Exchange differences	56,123	(121,978)
At December 31,	1,117,273	1,005,544

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

16. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Trade payables	55,077,162	67,529,960	55,077,162	67,527,939
Accrued expenses	4,503,981	4,491,601	4,503,981	4,477,132
Other payables	1,970,420	1,116,139	1,818,549	603,920
	<u>61,551,563</u>	<u>73,137,700</u>	<u>61,399,692</u>	<u>72,608,991</u>

(a) The carrying amount of 'trade and other payables' approximate their amortised cost.

(b) Trade and other payables are denominated in the following currencies:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
US Dollars	52,251,509	63,100,910	52,251,509	63,100,910
Euro	2,045,034	750,355	1,893,163	221,646
Seychelles Rupee	6,822,389	7,142,888	6,822,389	7,142,888
Others	432,631	2,143,547	432,631	2,143,547
	<u>61,551,563</u>	<u>73,137,700</u>	<u>61,399,692</u>	<u>72,608,991</u>

17. TAX EXPENSE

(a) *Statement of financial position*

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
At January 1,	(1,937,190)	(540,718)	(1,937,190)	(540,718)
Received during the year	1,444,702	436,928	1,444,702	436,928
Paid during the year	(3,123,113)	(1,805,721)	(3,123,113)	(1,805,721)
Exchange difference	(107,431)	(27,679)	(107,431)	(27,679)
At December 31,	<u>(3,723,032)</u>	<u>(1,937,190)</u>	<u>(3,723,032)</u>	<u>(1,937,190)</u>

Analysed as:

- Trade and other receivables (note 10)	<u>(3,723,032)</u>	<u>(1,937,190)</u>	<u>(3,723,032)</u>	<u>(1,937,190)</u>
---	--------------------	--------------------	--------------------	--------------------

(b) *Statement of profit or loss*

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Current tax on the adjusted profit for the year at applicable tax rates (see note (c))	-	-	-	-
Deferred taxes charge (Note 14)	6,201,850	181,888	6,201,850	182,537
Taxation charge	<u>6,201,850</u>	<u>181,888</u>	<u>6,201,850</u>	<u>182,537</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

17. TAX EXPENSE (CONT'D)

- (c) The tax on the Company's loss before taxation differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the basic tax rate of the Company as follows:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Loss before taxation	<u>(4,208,844)</u>	<u>(13,697,031)</u>	<u>(4,719,023)</u>	<u>(12,670,126)</u>
Tax calculated at applicable tax rates (see note (d))	(1,291,293)	(4,520,020)	(1,415,707)	(4,181,142)
Income not subject to tax	-	(6,293,509)	-	(6,293,509)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	2,991,967	402,195	2,991,967	402,195
Excess of depreciation over capital allowance	4,857,452	3,317,788	4,857,452	2,965,707
Utilisation of prior years' tax losses	<u>(6,558,126)</u>	<u>7,093,546</u>	<u>(6,433,712)</u>	<u>7,106,749</u>
	-	-	-	-

- (d) The Group and the Company had unused tax losses of USD 15,513 as at December 31, 2013 (2012: USD 22.1M) to be carried forward and used against future taxable profits.

- (d) Applicable tax rates under the Business Tax Act, 2009 are as follows:

Taxable income	Tax rates - %	
	2013	2012
≤ SR. 1,000,000	25%	25%
> SR. 1,000,000	30%	33%

18. REVENUE

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
Sales of products	379,313,755	376,633,253
Sales of services	32,886,311	37,320,077
	<u>412,200,066</u>	<u>413,953,330</u>

19. EXPENSES BY NATURE

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Cost of inventories recognised as expense	293,823,144	309,353,155	293,823,144	309,353,155
Depreciation (note 5(d))	32,646,691	23,981,893	19,314,358	10,527,123
Duties and taxes	43,864,546	38,985,127	43,864,546	38,985,127
Bareboat charter fees	-	-	14,607,774	14,591,554
Bunkering costs	11,075,936	16,498,358	11,075,936	16,498,358
Ship running expenses	16,506,063	15,432,067	16,506,063	15,432,067
Port agency costs	7,190,995	8,609,481	7,190,995	8,609,481
Employee benefit expense (note 24)	3,591,488	4,093,199	3,591,488	4,093,199
Provision for credit impairment	(76,522)	1,273,833	(76,522)	1,273,833
Other expenses	12,496,963	11,306,871	11,846,770	11,107,134
Total cost of sales, selling and marketing and administrative expenses	<u>421,119,304</u>	<u>429,533,984</u>	<u>421,744,552</u>	<u>430,471,031</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

19. EXPENSES BY NATURE (CONT'D)

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
<i>Analysed as:</i>				
Cost of sales	411,740,155	420,386,089	413,049,724	422,473,105
Selling and marketing expenses	154,960	152,681	154,960	152,681
Administrative expenses	9,224,188	8,995,214	8,539,868	7,845,245
	<u>421,119,303</u>	<u>429,533,984</u>	<u>421,744,552</u>	<u>430,471,031</u>

20. OTHER INCOME

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Demurrage claims	2,914,702	4,202,780	2,914,702	4,202,780
Storage and throughput	1,490,780	1,125,494	1,490,780	1,125,494
Deviations and other recoveries	732,079	705,338	732,079	705,338
Interest income	14,682	15,435	14,682	15,371
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	11,870	78,703	11,870	78,703
Sundry income	372,442	357,295	372,442	357,295
	<u>5,536,555</u>	<u>6,485,045</u>	<u>5,536,555</u>	<u>6,484,981</u>

21. OTHER GAINS - NET

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
Net foreign exchange gains on operations	<u>745,066</u>	<u>408,990</u>

22. NET FINANCE COSTS

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Interest expense - bank borrowings	(3,987,629)	(4,224,051)	(2,253,409)	(2,139,427)
Net foreign exchange financing gains/ (losses) on financing activities	2,416,401	(786,361)	797,251	(906,969)
	<u>(1,571,228)</u>	<u>(5,010,412)</u>	<u>(1,456,158)</u>	<u>(3,046,396)</u>

23. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

Loss before taxation is arrived at after:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
<i>Crediting:</i>				
Rental income	290,096	91,353	290,096	91,353
Gain on disposal of equipment	<u>11,870</u>	<u>78,703</u>	<u>11,870</u>	<u>78,703</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

23. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
<i>and (charging):</i>				
Depreciation on property and equipment - owned (note 5)	32,646,691	23,981,893	19,314,358	10,527,123
Amortisation of intangible asset (note 6)	-	18,815	-	-
Provision for credit impairment (note 10)	(76,522)	1,273,833	(76,522)	1,273,833
Lease rentals	237,629	194,957	237,629	194,957
Directors' remuneration (see note (a) below)	117,239	283,300	117,239	283,300
Employee benefit expense (note 24)	3,591,488	4,093,199	3,591,488	4,093,199

(a) Directors' fees and other emoluments are detailed below:

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
G Adam	-	193,636
P Morin	-	60
A Butler-Payette	-	60
C Vidot	-	60
A Afif	-	150
M Rosette	-	60
E Belle	2,068	1,966
S Fanny	8,272	1,966
F Joubert	8,272	2,056
B Jivan	8,272	2,056
C Benoiton	90,355	81,230
	117,239	283,300

24. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD	USD
Salaries and wages	3,535,882	3,957,073
Retirement benefit obligations (note 15)	55,606	136,126
	3,591,488	4,093,199

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

25. COMMITMENTS

(a) *Capital commitments*

Capital expenditure contracted for at the date of the reporting period but not recognised in the accounts is as follows:

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD'000	USD'000
Property and equipment	<u>1,619</u>	<u>1,252</u>

(b) *Operating lease commitments - where the Group/Company is the lessee*

The company leases land under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The leases have varying terms, escalation clauses and renewable rights.

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD'000	USD'000
Not later than one year	201	199
Later than one year and not later than five years	882	795
Later than five years	15,204	14,245
	<u>16,287</u>	<u>15,239</u>

(c) *Operating lease commitments - where the Group/Company is the lessor*

The future minimum lease payments receivable under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD'000	USD'000
Not later than one year	280	303
Later than one year and not later than five years	1,121	962
Later than five years	24,936	27,271
	<u>26,337</u>	<u>28,536</u>

26. NOTES TO THE CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

(a) *Cash generated from operations*

Notes	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Loss before taxation	(4,208,844)	(13,697,031)	(4,719,023)	(12,670,126)
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation on property and equipment	32,646,691	23,981,893	19,314,358	10,527,123
Amortisation of intangible asset	-	18,815	-	-
Provision for credit impairment	(76,522)	1,273,833	(76,522)	1,273,833
Profit on disposal of equipment	(11,870)	(78,703)	(11,870)	(78,703)
Interest receivable	(14,682)	(15,435)	(14,682)	(15,371)
Unrealised foreign exchange losses	(745,066)	(408,990)	(745,066)	(408,990)
Interest payable	3,987,629	4,224,051	2,253,409	2,139,427
Increase in provision for retirement benefit obligations	55,606	136,126	55,606	136,126
	31,632,942	15,434,559	16,056,210	903,319
Changes in working capital				
- inventories	4,916,001	(9,342,586)	4,916,001	(9,342,586)
- trade and other receivables	(3,140,211)	7,763,140	(3,140,210)	7,782,590
- trade and other payables	(11,586,137)	3,862,745	(11,209,299)	3,915,413
Cash generated from operations	21,822,595	17,717,858	6,622,702	3,258,736

(b) *Cash and cash equivalents*

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD	USD	USD	USD
Cash in hand	29,884	21,280	29,884	21,280
Bank balances	9,434,529	7,557,369	9,388,394	7,510,874
	9,464,413	7,578,649	9,418,278	7,532,154

27. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) THE GROUP

	Other related corporations		Directors	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
Amount due to	(348)	(740)	-	-
Amount due from	9,066	7,550	-	-
Remuneration	-	-	117	283
Purchases of products and services	1,655	1,449	-	-
Sales	(84,599)	(85,933)	-	-

(b) THE COMPANY

	Subsidiary companies		Other related corporations		Directors	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
Amount due to	-	-	(348)	(740)	-	-
Amount due from	76,032	78,779	9,066	7,550	-	-
Remuneration	-	-	-	-	117	283
Bareboat charter fees	14,608	14,592	-	-	-	-
Technical management fees	639	801	-	-	-	-
Purchases of goods and services	-	-	1,655	1,449	-	-
Sales	-	-	(84,599)	(85,933)	-	-

(c) The above transactions have been made at arm's length, on normal commercial terms and in the ordinary course of business.

(d) Outstanding balances with related parties at the year-end are unsecured and interest free. There has been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables. For the year ended December 31, 2013, the Company has not recorded any impairment of receivables relating to amounts owed by related parties (2012: Nil). This assessment is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the related party and the market in which the related party operates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

27. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONT'D)

(e) Key management personnel

	THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	USD'000	USD'000
Salaries & other benefits	259,099	581,748
Pension costs	3,886	3,013
	<u>262,985</u>	<u>584,761</u>

28. FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

(a) THE GROUP

	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
(Loss)/profit before taxation	(4,209)	(13,697)	(7,186)	412	(29,174)
Taxation charge	(6,202)	(182)	(2,402)	(2,096)	11,011
Net loss for the year	(10,411)	(13,879)	(9,588)	(1,684)	(18,163)
Other comprehensive (expense)/ income	(986)	(201)	634	1,014	(289)
Non-controlling interest	-	8	(11)	(24)	65
Retained earnings brought forward	87,424	101,496	110,461	111,155	129,542
Retained earnings carried forward	<u>76,027</u>	<u>87,424</u>	<u>101,496</u>	<u>110,461</u>	<u>111,155</u>
Capital & reserves					
Share capital	8,595	8,595	8,595	8,595	8,595
Other reserves	243,350	235,162	167,196	124,647	124,647
Retained earnings	76,027	87,424	101,496	110,461	111,155
Owners' interest	327,972	331,181	277,287	243,703	244,397
Non-controlling interest	(132)	(132)	(124)	-	(159)
Total equity	<u>327,840</u>	<u>331,049</u>	<u>277,163</u>	<u>243,703</u>	<u>244,238</u>

(b) THE COMPANY

	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
(Loss)/profit before taxation	(4,719)	(12,670)	(3,746)	4,900	(27,438)
Taxation charge	(6,202)	(183)	(2,402)	(2,096)	11,010
(Loss)/profit for the year	(10,921)	(12,853)	(6,148)	2,804	(16,428)
Retained earnings brought forward	109,491	122,344	128,492	125,688	142,116
Retained earnings carried forward	<u>98,570</u>	<u>109,491</u>	<u>122,344</u>	<u>128,492</u>	<u>125,688</u>
Capital & reserves					
Share capital	8,595	8,595	8,595	8,595	8,595
Other reserves	243,351	235,164	167,199	151,084	124,647
Retained earnings	98,570	109,491	122,344	128,492	125,688
Total equity	<u>350,516</u>	<u>353,250</u>	<u>298,138</u>	<u>288,171</u>	<u>258,930</u>